



Notification – site investigations

15 July 2024

Sydney Metro is Australia's biggest public transport project.

The NSW Government is delivering Sydney Metro West – a new underground metro railway which will double rail capacity between Parramatta and the Sydney CBD, link new communities to rail services and support employment growth and housing supply.

Sydney Metro has engaged Golder-Douglas to carry out geotechnical site investigations near the Sydney Olympic Park metro station site, as part of ongoing construction for Sydney Metro West.

Site investigations – Figtree Drive, Sydney Olympic Park

From **Monday 22 July 2024**, geotechnical site investigations will be carried out on Figtree Drive between Australia Avenue and Olympic Boulevard. Work will take place during standard construction hours between **7am and 6pm Monday to Friday** and is expected to take about two weeks to complete, weather and site conditions permitting. Construction activities will include:

- setting up traffic management and environmental controls
- non-intrusive service locating
- drilling of several boreholes about 50 metres apart on Figtree Drive
- non-intrusive weight testing
- backfilling and restoring impacted areas.

See the map over the page for more information and the location of these works.

Changes to traffic and pedestrian routes:

To facilitate access to work areas and safely operate machinery, there will be:

- temporary lane closures on Figtree Drive
- temporary parking changes on Figtree Drive
- traffic controllers and signage to direct pedestrians and traffic

What to expect:

- There will be temporary periods of high noise when cutting through roads or footpaths.
- Noise blankets will be used where possible to minimise disturbance.
- Driveway access will be maintained unless arrangements are made with you in advance.

Equipment used: includes (but is not limited to) hand tools, service locating equipment, drilling rig, medium sized trucks, weight testing equipment and light vehicles.

Work area:



Contact us

Please contact the Sydney Metro West community team on **1800 612 173** if you have any questions, complaints or would like to provide feedback about this work.

We will continue to keep you updated on the progress of work in your area. If you would prefer to receive updates by email, please send a request to **sydneymetrowest@transport.nsw.gov.au**.

1800 612 173 Community information line open 24 hours

sydneymetrowest@transport.nsw.gov.au

Sydney Metro West, PO Box K659, Haymarket NSW 1240



Access information in over 100 languages

Download **Sydney Metro Connect** from the App store or get it on Google Play.

A b or